
 

 

                                                           
 

 
 
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of                                   

Executive 
 
To: Councillors Steward (Chair), Aspden (Vice-Chair), Ayre, 

Brooks, Carr, Gillies, Runciman and Waller 
 

Date: Thursday, 28 January 2016 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
  
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by 
4:00 pm on Monday 1 February 2016. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate and Scrutiny Management Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 
 



 

2. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 12) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last Executive meeting 

held on 15 December 2015. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so.  The deadline for registering is 
5.00pm on Wednesday 27 January 2016.  Members of the 
public can speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of 
the committee. 
 
Note: Registrations to speak in relation to Agenda item 9- Urgent 
Item: Inquiry into the Flooding in York over the Christmas period 
will be extended until 12 noon on Thursday 28 January 2016.  
 
To register to speak please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
“Please note this meeting will be filmed and webcast and that 
includes any registered public speakers, who have given their 
permission.  This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcast
ing_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetingspdf 
 

4. Forward Plan   (Pages 13 - 24) 
 To receive details of those items that are listed on the Forward 

Plan for the next two Executive meetings. 
 
 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetingspdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/downloads/file/6453/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetingspdf


 

5. Additional Primary School Places for Southbank  
(Pages 25 - 42) 

 
 

 This report considers options for providing additional primary 
school places in the Southbank area of York, following a 
consistent rise in demand, alongside pressures and trends in the 
Southbank area.   

6. Children's Services Education and Skills Transport 
Contract (Taxis and Minibuses)  (Pages 43 - 58) 

 

 This report provides details of the current Children’s Services, 
Education and Skills Transport contract which is due to expire 
on the 31August 2016 and asks the Executive to consider the 
procurement process to select the most appropriate provider(s) 
to deliver this contract from the 1 September 2016.   

7. Business Improvement District for York City Centre  (Pages 
59 - 122) 

 

 This report updates the Executive in relation to the November 
2015 vote by city centre businesses in favour of a new Business 
Improvement District. It sets out the views of the Economic 
Development & Transport Policy & Scrutiny Committee and asks 
Members to consider the comments made, note the draft 
Memorandum of Understanding and Operating Agreement and a 
request for a cash flow loan to the Board. 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

9. Urgent Item: Inquiry into the Flooding in York over the 
Christmas period  (Pages 123 - 130) 

 

 In order to allow the full Executive to consider, without delay, the 
proposals for an inquiry into the flooding in York over the 
Christmas period 2015, this report has been added to the 
agenda as an urgent item. 
 
The Executive is asked to confirm the decision to hold an inquiry 
and approve the terms of reference for the review.   
 

Democracy Officer:  
  
Name: Jill Pickering 
Contact details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 552061  

 E-mail – jill.pickering@york.gov.uk  
 



 

 

For more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this 
meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



City of York Council                                Committee Minutes 

Meeting Executive 

Date 15 December 2015 

Present 
 
 
 
Other Members 
participating in the 
meeting 

Councillors Steward (Chair), Aspden (Vice-
Chair), Ayre, Brooks, Carr, Gillies, Runciman 
and Waller 
 
Councillors D‟Agorne and Looker 

In attendance Councillors N Barnes, Hayes, Kramm and 
Levene  

 
Part A - Matters Dealt With Under Delegated Powers 

 
84. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Waller declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
respect of Agenda item 8 – Discretionary Rate Relief Awards 
2016/18 as Treasurer of Chapelfields Community Association 
based at Sanderson House, Acomb. 
 

85. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of the following items: 
Annex 2 to Agenda Item 6 (York Central & Access 
Project) on the grounds that it contains information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding 
that information).  This information is classed as 
exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 
(as revised by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



Annexes A to C to Agenda Item 10 (Holiday Pay & 
Overtime) on the grounds that they contain 
information relating to any consultations or 
negotiations, or contemplated consultations or 
negotiations, in connection with any labour relations 
matter arising between the authority or a Minister of 
the Crown and employees of, or office holders 
under the authority or of which a claim to legal 
professional privilege could be maintained in legal 
proceedings.  This information is classed as 
exempt under paragraphs 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A 
to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 
(as revised by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 

 
86. Minutes  

 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Executive 

held on 26 November 2015 be approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
87. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been five registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council‟s Public Participation Scheme 
and that three Members of Council had also requested to speak 
on items, details of which are set out below: 
 
Matter within the remit of the Committee 
 
Brian Watson referred to points he‟d raised at a previous 
Executive meeting regarding the Community Stadium. He also 
queried a number of additional points relating to the Stadium, 
including details of the A1 planning consent, the leases and size 
of units and possible conflict between the refreshment offers 
proposed at the site.  
 
York Central and Access Project  
 
Stephen Hind, from Network Rail, expressed his support for the 
development of the York Central site. He referred to the 
challenges the site posed and to Network Rails investment in 
the site with the opening of the railway operating centre, the 
largest in the country, adjacent to the railway station. He asked 
Members to support the development going forward to bring 

Page 2



new infrastructure to the site which was crucial to the city‟s 
economy. 
 
Paul Kirkman, Director of the National Railway Museum, also 
spoke in support of the proposals confirming that the 
development would transform the Museum and provide a much 
needed facelift, putting the Museum at the heart of the city 
centre, increase footfall and economic benefits to the city. 
   
Dilys Jones, representing the Homes and Communities Agency 
referred to the Agencies work to align investment and funding 
opportunities for both public and private partners to provide high 
quality homes and meet the employment needs of areas in a 
sustainable way. She referred to their work to bring forward and 
transform the brown field York Central site. 
 
Councillor Levene spoke to welcome the progress made and to 
express the Labour Groups support for the proposals. He 
highlighted the need for strong partnership working which they 
felt would be important in order to achieve the ambitions for the 
area. He did however raise concerns that the site should not 
provide high density homes at the expense of family housing 
and office space. 
 
Cllr Kramm referred to the exciting opportunities the York 
Central site offered. He asked however that further 
consideration should be given to school places, air pollution in 
the Holgate and Leeman Road areas, promotion of a car free 
development, accessibility for vulnerable groups and a business 
case for a tram train.  
 
Council Tax Support – Consultation Decision Report 
 
Susan Wood, representing Advice York, spoke in respect of the 
consultation results, referring to the strong public support in 
relation to changes to the Council‟s Council Tax Support 
scheme. She requested Members to reconsider the support and 
reduce the level they charged to customers from 30% to 17% by 
increasing the cap to 83% to help struggling residents. 
 
Councillor Neil Barnes thanked Officers for their work in relation 
to the consultation and the detailed report. He highlighted that 
his recent motion to Council had made changes to the scheme 
and the Council‟s budget possible. He also questioned the 

Page 3



reasons for not supporting the 17% level requested by Advice 
York.  
 

88. Forward Plan  
 
Members received and noted details of those items on the 
Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings, at the time 
the agenda was published. 
 
In answer to Members questions Officers confirmed that the 
reports on Procurement of an Integrated Wellness Service Pilot 
Programme and the Building Stronger Communities – Adult 
Social Care funding, previously scheduled on the Forward Plan 
for this meeting, had been withdrawn in order ensure co-
ordination with the wellness programme and public health. It 
was confirmed that they would be taken forward as part of a 
wider project and reported back to the Executive at a later date.   
 

89. York
[...]

Council Tax being collected and that any reduction would be 
reflected in the budget report to Full Council in February 2016.   
 
Officers presented the results of the consultation and confirmed 
that the proposed changes in welfare benefits would not be 
passed on to CTS customers. It was noted that it would require 
an additional 7.5% increase in the CT cap in order to bring the 
authority in line with the average cost of Council Tax charged to 
CTS customers in other unitary authority schemes.   
 
The Executive Member thanked all residents who had taken 
part in the consultation and to Officers for their work on the 
report. She expressed her support to bring the Council‟s 

Page 11



scheme in line with the national average weekly payment and 
also requested Officers and partners to continue their work with 
vulnerable residents to access all available assistance.  
 
The Chair highlighted Advice York‟s support for the authorities‟ 
CTS scheme and that their concern had focussed on the level of 
Council Tax Support cap currently set at 70%. 
 
Members were provided with information regarding the impact 
of different levels of increased support and following further 
discussion it was 
 
Recommended: That Council agree to increase the Council 

Tax Support (CTS) cap by 7.5% to 77.5% cap 
at a cost of approximately £300k pa, which 
following changes to welfare benefit will deliver 
an average annual benefit to CTS customers 
of approximately £55 pa. 1. 

 
Reason:  To support financial inclusion and protect 

financially vulnerable customers from planned 
Welfare Benefit changes. 

 
Action Required  
1. Refer to Council.   
 
 

 
JP  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr C Steward, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.45 pm]. 

Page 12



Forward Plan: Executive Meeting: 28 January 2016 
 

Table 1: Items scheduled on the Forward Plan for the Executive Meeting on 11 February 2016 

Title and Description 
 

Author Portfolio Holder 

The Housing Re
[...]
ce Quality of Life Indicators 
Customer Impact 

(N/P/None) 
Staff Impact 
(N/P/None) 

 

 

 

 

None None 

Details of Impact 
Can negative 

impacts be 
justified? 

Reason/Action Lead Officer 
Completion 

Date 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 
 

P
age 41



 

 
 

Community of Identity: Religion / Spirituality / Belief 

Evidence Quality of Life Indicators 
Customer Impact 

(N/P/None) 
Staff Impact 
(N/P/None) 

 

 

 
None None 

Details of Impact 
Can negative 

impacts be 
justified? 

Reason/Action Lead Officer 
Completion 

Date 

     

 

Community of Identity: Sexual Orientation 

Evidence Quality of Life Indicators 
Customer Impact 

(N/P/None) 
Staff Impact 
(N/P/None) 

 

 

 
None None 

Details of Impact 
Can negative 

impacts be 
justified? 

Reason/Action Lead Officer 
Completion 

Date 

 

 
 

 
  

 

P
age 42



 

 

  
 

   

 

Executive 
 

28 January 2016 

Report of the Director of Children’s Services, Education and Skills  

Children’s Services Education and Skills (CSES) Transport 
Contract (Taxis and Minibuses) 

Portfolio of the Executive Member for Education, Children & Young 
People  

Summary 

1. The current Children’s Services, Education and Skills (CSES) 
Transport contract is due to expire on the 31August 2016.  The 
local authority (LA) needs to begin the procurement process to 
select the most appropriate provider(s) to deliver this contract into 
the future.  This process needs to be completed and the contract 
mobilised ready to deliver services from the 1 September 2016.   

2. This contract currently provides all taxi and mini-bus customer 
transport requirements for the CSES directorate including;  
mainstream home to school transport, SEN home to school 
transport, contact visits and other ad hoc children’s transport 
requirements.  It does not include any staff transport.  The annual 
cost of this contract is currently estimated at £2.1m.   

3. The home to school bus service is under a separate contract and 
does not form part of this report.  

Recommendations 

4. Members are asked to consider the proposals set out in 
paragraphs 11-21 and give approval: 

 to commence the process to procure a new transport 
provider(s)  

 consider a further paper at a later date to consider changes to 
the CSES transport policy.       

Page 43 Agenda Item 6



 

Reason: To ensure that contract(s) are in place to provide the 
required services (as set out in paragraph 2) from the 1 
September 2016.   

Background 

5. The current contract commenced in February 2012 following a full 
procurement and selection process which involved representatives 
of both the parent and school community as well as staff from 
education and children services. 

6. This process followed much discussion with procurement, finance 
and legal colleagues to look at a better way of delivering transport 
services.  There then followed consultation events with the 
transport community to seek their views in providing a different 
type of service.  Traditionally each route had gone out to tender 
which was restricted to a limited number of transport providers 
(approximately 45 in total).  This resulted in inconsistent levels of 
quality of service for our customers, poor budget management and 
lengthy administrative processes.  Consequently the LA was 
dealing with high levels of customer complaints, significant elected 
member involvement and budgets regularly being overspent  

7. The decision was made therefore to go out for seven separate lots 
and to look at one provider for each lot: 

 Lot 1 Home to School Transport North 

 Lot 2 Home to School Transport West 

 Lot 3 Home to School Transport South and East 

 Lot 4 Applefields & Hob Moor Oaks 

 Lot 5 Children Services including contact 

 Lot 6 Adult Transport 

 Lot 7 Out of Area Transport.   

8. The procurement documentation also included a clear commitment 
to reduce the amount of administration involved in delivering CSES 
transport as well as transferring responsibility for delivering the 
majority of the service across to the provider including route 
planning, customer services and any remaining administration.   

9. Following the selection process Streamline Taxis (York) were 
successful in winning all 7 lots and they commenced the contract 
in February 2012.   

Page 44



 

10. Over the last four years as part of the contract management 
process a number of changes have been made to the way the 
contract has been delivered.  This has been driven by the fact that 
we are working with only one provider.  These changes have 
included merging lots, reducing the number of vehicles, reduction 
in the use of sub-contractors and better use of passenger transport 
assistants.   

11. As a consequence of the changes expenditure on CSES transport 
costs have reduced by approximately £500k.  These changes have 
also enabled the school services team to reduce staffing levels as 
the amount of administration has decreased whilst customer 
complaints have reduced significantly with much higher levels of 
customer satisfaction. 

Proposals 

12. In light of the successes we have had during the lifetime of the 
current contract and the lessons that have been learnt the 
proposal is to go to the market to procure a four year contract but 
to reduce the number of lots to three as follows: 

 Lot 1 – Applefields & Hob Moor Oaks 

 Lot 2 – Contact Service 

 Lot 3 – All other CSES Transport 

13. This proposal allows the LA to work with a maximum of three 
providers or a minimum of one.  It would enable strong contract 
management to continue which would maintain the high levels of 
quality and continue the work with transport providers to reduce 
costs further.  It would also continue the practice of the transport 
provider(s) delivering the back office functions associated with 
providing the necessary transport requirements.    

14. The decision to keep a separate lot for our two special schools (Lot 
1) is b
[...]
he 2016/17 
financial year. This cost will rise or fall in line with the overall 
rateable value of our property portfolio within the BID area. In the 
July Executive paper, it was outlined that this would need to be 
taken into account in the Budget as a pressure.  

 
6. There are also implications surrounding the ongoing cost of 

collection of the BID, and the Business Improvement District will 
reimburse the administrative cost of collection up to the value of 
£25,000 a year. 

 
7. To ensure that the Business Improvement District is set up 

effectively and runs smoothly from day one, it is proposed that the 
council provides a cash flow loan of up to £50,000. This will help 
support set up costs and running costs in the first month of 
operation of the Business Improvement District. It is proposed that 
this loan will be reimbursed in full to the council by Summer 2016.  
 
Recommendations 

 
8. It is recommended that Executive: 
 

 Note the draft Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) and Operating 
Agreement, included in Annex A and give the Assistant Director 
Governance and ICT the authority to negotiate and agree the final 
terms with the BID board. 

 

 Agrees with the request from the BID board for a cash flow loan of 
£50,000 that allows the Business Improvement District to become 
active as soon as possible. This will be reimbursed to the Council 
from the BID levy by Summer 2016. 

 

 Considers the formal Council representation on the board. This 
paper proposes that this representation is made by Cllr Chris 
Steward and Cllr Keith Aspden and that officers also attend the 
meetings where appropriate.    
 

Page 60



 

 Considers the comments made by Economic Development and 
Transport Policy Scrutiny and ensure that officers work with the 
Business Improvement District to arrange a mechanism to ensure 
that members from the city centre wards are able to have an input 
into the BID.  

 
 Reason: To support the successful implementation of the
[...]
ve their liability for the BID Levy calculated on a daily 

basis in the first applicable billing period and a new Demand Notice will be issued to the 

new BID Levy Payer. 

Value Added Tax (VAT) 

There will be no VAT charged to the BID Levy Payer and the cost of collection and 

enforcement of the BID Levy is outside the scope of the VAT. 

Annex APage 120



 

53 

 

Schedule 2 – Breakdown of Council’s Annual BID Levy collection and 

administration charge 

Annual fee capped at £25,000 

 

 

Annex APage 121



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

   

 
Executive 28 January 2016 
 
Report of the Chief Executive 
 
Portfolio of the Leader of the Council 
 

Inquiry into the Flooding in York over the Christmas period 

Background 

1. As is well known York suffered significant flooding over the 
Christmas period of 2015. It is important that the City has the 
opportunity to understand what contributed to the extent of that 
flooding, what went wrong and what worked well in managing the 
situation which arose.  It was also important that the public 
received a clear and early statement as to how the Council would 
take a lead in establishing that level of understanding. In light of 
that circumstance the Leader and Deputy Leader, allowing for 
consultation with all Group Leaders, have announced that an 
independent inquiry will be held. 

 
2. Draft terms of reference for the inquiry have been prepared and 

appear at Annex A to this report. Subject to Members’ agreement 
it is anticipated that these will be finalised once a Chair for the 
Inquiry has been appointed.  

 
3. The Council is currently seeking applications for the role of Chair 

of the Inquiry. A role description appears at Annex B. Staffing 
Matters and Urgency Committee will be responsible for appointing 
to that position. 

 
 Recommendations  

4. The Executive is asked to: 

a)  Confirm the decision to hold an inquiry 

b)  Approve the draft terms of reference and delegate t
[...]
arial approach to engage 
with those able to give information of value to the inquiry;  

 A strong and relevant career track record  

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Forward Plan
	5 Additional Primary School Places for Southbank
	Southbank - Annex A - Proposed Site Plan
	Southbank - ANNEX B - CIA form

	6 Children's Services Education and Skills Transport Contract (Taxis and Minibuses)
	Annex A (CSES) Transport Contract - CIA

	7 Business Improvement District for York City Centre
	Annex A

	9 Urgent Item: Inquiry into the Flooding in York over the Christmas period
	Annex A Draft Terms of Reference for a review of the floods in York over the Christmas period 2015 v4
	Annex B Vacancy description






Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council                              Committee Minutes 

Meeting Executive 

Date 28 January 2016 

Present 
 
 
Other Members 
participating in the 
meeting 
 

Councillors Steward (Chair), Aspden (Vice-
Chair), Ayre, Brooks, Carr, Gillies, Runciman 
and Waller 
 
 
Councillors D’Agorne and Looker 

In attendance Councillors Craghill,  Hayes, Kramm and 
Warters 

 
97. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. No additional 
interests were declared. 
 

98. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the Executive 

held on 15 December 2015 be approved and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
99. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, 
and that four Members of Council had requested to speak on 
the following items: 
 
Matters Within the Remit of the Committee 
 
Brian Watson spoke to acknowledge that, whilst he was aware 
that the Community Stadium was a long term project he felt that 
there was little detailed information available about the future 
proposals. 
   



Cllr Warters spoke to request a review of the Article 4 Direction  
by the Council’s Local Plan Working Group to consider lowering 
the threshold for student housing.   
 
Additional Primary School Places for Southbank 
 
Cllr Kramm spoke to thank Members for postponing 
consideration of the Southbank report to the Committee’s 
February meeting which would allow time for consideration of 
residents views raised at the recent public meeting. 
  
Cllr Hayes also spoke to thank the Executive for agreeing to 
defer their decision in relation to the proposed options for 
additional primary school places for the area. He highlighted the 
need to build in sufficient time for consultation in future projects.  
 
Children’s Services Education and Skills Transport Contract 
(Taxis and Minibuses) 
 
Cllr Kramm confirmed that he had passed on his comments to 
the Executive Member regarding the use of low emission 
vehicles in relation to this contact for her consideration. He 
stated that the use of such vehicles would be key in tackling air 
pollution and he put forward amendments to paragraph 21 of 
the report regarding the service specification for the new 
contract. 
 
Business Improvement District for York City Centre 
 
Cllr Craghill spoke as a Guildhall Ward Member, to support the 
general principle of the Business Improvement District (BID). 
However, with a wide range of stakeholders on the BID Board 
she raised concern that this did not include a local Ward 
representative and requested further consideration be given to 
this at the Board’s Annual General Meeting.  
 
Inquiry into the Flooding in York over the Christmas period 
 
Gwen Swinburn spoke to raise her concerns at the addition of 
this late report, using the urgency provisions.  
 
 
 
 
 



100. Forward Plan  
 
Members received and noted details of those items on the 
Forward Plan for the next two Executive meetings, at the time 
the agenda was published. 
 
In answer to questions raised, it was confirmed that the 
Community Stadium Lead Members Group would continue to 
meet as work progressed and that the March Executive meeting 
had been brought forward to 17 March to ensure that any 
recommendations relating to the Stadium could be considered 
at Council on 24 March 2016.  
 

101. Additional Primary School Places for Southbank  
 
Members considered a report which set out in detail the options 
for providing additional primary school places in the Southbank 
area of the city, following a consistent rise in demand and trends 
in the area. 
 
The Executive Member referred to the recent public meeting 
called by Ward Members to discuss the options for providing the 
additional school places. In order to take account of the issues 
raised at the meeting she moved deferral of the report to the 
Committee’s February meeting and it was 

 
Resolved: That consideration of the options for providing 

additional primary school place in the Southbank 
area of York be deferred until the Committee’s next 
meeting on 11 February 2016.  1. 

Reason:  To allow for full consideration of residents comments 
following the recent public meeting . 

 
Action Required  
1. Defer to 11 February Executive Meeting.   

 
JP  

 
102. Children's Services Education and Skills Transport 

Contract (Taxis and Minibuses)  
 
Consideration was given to a report on the current Children’s 
Services Education and Skills (CSES) directorate contract for 
taxis and minibuses which was due to expire on 31 August 
2016. 
 



It was noted that the contract currently provided all taxi and 
mini-bus customer requirements which included mainstream 
and Special Education Needs home to school transport, contact 
visits and other ad hoc children’s transport requirements. 
 
In view of the success of the current contract and lessons learnt 
a four year contract was now proposed with a reduction in the 
procurement lots to three: 

 Lot 1 – Applefields & Hob Moor Oaks 

 Lot 2 – Contact Service 

 Lot 3 – All other CSES Transport 

Consideration was given to a request to amend paragraph 21, in 
the report, to relate to the use of ultra low emission vehicles 
(with a tailpipe CO2 emission of 75g/km or less) together with 
the option to extend the contract for a further 3 years by which 
time all vehicles would be required to comply with this 
requirement. 
 
Officers confirmed that if Members felt that environmental 
impact was an important criteria that this was a technical issue 
which should be brought to the attention of the procurement 
team.  
 
Following further discussion it was 
 
Resolved: That Executive agree to: 
 

(i) Commence the process to procure a new 
transport provider(s); 1.  
 

(ii) Consider a further paper at a later date to 
consider changes to the Children’s Services, 
Education and Skills transport policy. 2.      

Reason:  To ensure that contract(s) are in place to provide the 
required services (as set out in paragraph 2 of the 
report) from the 1 September 2016.   

 
Action Required  
1. Commence procurement.  
2. Add report to consider transport policy changes 
to Council's Forward Plan.   

 
ME  
 
ME  

 
 



103. Business Improvement District for York City Centre  
 
The Executive considered a report which updated Members on 
the November 2015 vote, by city centre businesses, in favour of 
a new Business Improvement District (BID) for York city centre. 
 
It was noted that of around 1,150 businesses within the 
Guildhall, Micklegate and Fishergate Ward, 76% had voted in 
favour of the BID, which provided a combined rateable value of 
80%. As the billing authority, the Council would collect and 
transfer funds to the BID company and bill the levy payers 
annually with any administration costs being capped at £25k.  
 
In response to the request for members of city centre wards to 
have input into the BID the Executive Member confirmed that 
the two Council Board representatives would arrange to meet 
ward members prior to future Board meetings.  
 
The Chair confirmed that, in view of the size of the Board 
membership consideration may be given to possible 
modifications at the annual general meeting. Other Members 
raised concerns at the filling of the two CYC posts by the 
administration Leaders and raised the importance of 
accountability, transparency and resident engagement.  
   
Resolved: That Executive agree to: 
 

(i) Note the draft Memorandum of Understanding 
(MoU) and Operating Agreement, included in 
Annex A and give the Assistant Director 
Governance and ICT the authority to negotiate 
and agree the final terms with the Business 
Improvement District (BID) board. 1. 

 
(ii) The request from the BID board for a cash flow 

loan of £50,000 that allows the Business 
Improvement District to become active as soon 
as possible. This will be reimbursed to the 
Council from the BID levy by Summer 2016. 2. 

 
(iii) Cllrs Steward and Aspden representing the 

Council on the BID board, with Officers 
attending meetings where appropriate.  

 



(iv) That Officers work with the Business 
Improvement District to arrange a mechanism 
to ensure that members from the city centre 
wards are able to have an input into the BID. 3. 

 
Reason:  To support the successful implementation of the 

Business Improvement District in York.  
 
 
Action Required  
 
1. Negotiate and agree final terms of MoU for the 
provision of services with the BID Board.  
2. Provide cash flow loan as agreed.  
3. Implement CYC representation on Board and a 
mechanism for city centre ward members to input 
into the work of the BID.   

 
 
 
AD  
PW  
 
 
PW  

 
104. Urgent Item: Inquiry into the Flooding in York over the 

Christmas period  
 

Consideration was given to a report, which had been added to 
the agenda as an urgent item in order to allow the full Executive 
to consider proposals for an inquiry into the flooding in York 
over the Christmas period 2015.  

As it was important that the public received a clear and early 
statement as to how the Council would take a lead in this 
matter, Group Leaders had recommended the setting up of an 
Independent Inquiry. Draft terms of reference and a role 
description for the appointment of a Chair had been prepared at 
Annexes A and B of the report. 

In answer to earlier questions Executive Members confirmed 
that the Group Leaders had agreed that the Chairs appointment 
would be undertaken by the four Group Leaders. A report would 
be submitted to the Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee 
setting out details of the process for the selection of the Chair 
and Panel Members. Also in view of interest in the Inquiry it was 
suggested that the terms of reference be brought back to the 
next Executive meeting. 

The Chair asked for a record to be made of his appreciation and 
thanks to all volunteers and staff for their hard work and support  
during the recent flooding in the city. 



Resolved: That the Executive agree to: 
 

(i) Confirm the decision to hold an inquiry; 1. 
 

(ii) The Chief Executive, in consultation with the 
Inquiry Chair, being delegated the power to 
make minor amendments to the draft terms of 
reference subject to the terms being brought 
back to the Executive on 11 February for final 
approval. 2.  

Reason: To allow appropriate lessons to be learned to inform 
future planning. 

 
Action Required  
1. Proceed with arrangements for independent 
inquiry.  
2. Amend draft terms of reference as felt necessary 
and submit to the next Executive meeting for 
approval.   
 
 

 
 
AD  
 
 
AD, JP  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Cllr C.Steward, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 6.20 pm]. 


